
Z;rr r
ir:doni Lebn l Oltl@
1' Floor YMCA Building, Opp Astoria Hotels,
70 fet Road, Ellis Nagar
Maduai 625016, Ph :0152-2300205
e m:it rc1015@slb 6 rn

Bank
TENDER CUM AUCTION SALE NOTICE

WHEREAS the Authorised Officer ot the Bank (hereinafter relerred as AO) had issued
Demand Notice dated 07.08.2019 Mr. T. Somasundaran, S/o.V.S. Thavamani and Mrs. M.
Kiruthika, Wo Mr. T.Somasundaran, and guarantor, Mr.T.Harikrishnan, S/o.V.S. Thavamani, all
residing at No:14, Poolur Sangaralingam Street, Chokkalingapuram, Aruppukottai, Pin-626
101 under section 13(2) of the Securitisation and Reconstruction of Financial Assets and
Enforcement of Security Interest Act, 2002 (hereinafter rererred to as'The Act') and has taken
Physical possession of the immovable properties, more fully described in the schedule
hereunder under Section l3(4) of the Act read with Rule 8 of the Security Interest
(Enforcement) Rules, 2002 on 24.10.2019.

AND WHEREAS, the borrowers/ guarantors have failed to pay the amount Notice is hereby
given that the immovable properties more fully described in the Schedule hereunder will be
sold by way of Tender Cum Auction on "as is where is" basis and "as is what is' condition, on
the date and at the place mentioned herein below for realization oI a sum of Rs. 20,12,078.76
(Rupees twenty lakhs twelve thousand seventy eight and paise seventy six only) as on
13.02.2020 with further interest and costs therein, subject to the following terms and
conditions: -

Date and Place of sale
18.03.2020 at 11.00 AM at The South Indian Bank Ltd. Regional office, First Floor YMCA

Building, 70 feet Road, Ellis Nagar, Madurai-625 016

Name of Property Owncr Mr. J Somasundaram
Der<dption of proFrty:
All that piece and parcel ol 2992 y, sq. ft of land measuring East West 95 feet North South

31 % feet in Mayana Road, Paiman No.832 comprised in T.S.No 12, S.No.213l32 in

Aruppukottai Village, Aruppukottai Taluk, Aruppukottai Sub-Registration District

Virudhunagar District together with all other rights and improvements therein, owned by Mr.

T Somasundaram and the property being more fully described in registered Sale Deed

No.5997/2008 dated 27.U.2008 along with registered rectification deeds No:48l2009 and

160/2009 both dated 20.01.2009 of SRO Aruppukottai and having the lollowing boundaries;

Nonh

East

South

West

Ramasamy Chettiar land

Annarnalai Chettiar and others land

V S Thavamani land

North South Street

Res€rve Price
Rs.34,41,000 / (Rupees thirty four lakh forty one thousand only)

Earn6t Money DePoCt (EMD)

Rs. 3,44,100 /- (Rupees three lakh torty four thousand one hundred only)

rHE SOT TX INDI ll BAt{t( tlo-
SI8 HOUSLT,8, ROAD. MI5SON QUARTERS, THRESUR - 6A0 OO1, rciALA

PHONa: +91 4a7 2420020, FAX: +914a7'2442021

E-mail iib.odrate@sib .o in weBite \M sdnhindi.nb.nL.om
Coryor.te ldenthy Numb€. 155191K11929P14001017



Z.fistx
li.dsr.i R.glon lolf'..
1n Fl@r YMCA Suilding, Opp Asroria Horets,
70 fet Road, Ellis Nagar
Madura - 625016, Ph I0452 2lOO2Os
e-mai| rc1015@srb..o in

TERMS AND CONDMONS

1) The property will be sold on "as is where is,, basis and "as is what is" condition and
the Bank is not responsible for title, condition or any other fact affecting the propefty.
The particulars furnished regarding the secured asset is stated to the best of
inforrnation of the Bank and the Bank will not be answerable lor any error,
misstatement or omission.

2) The proposed Tenderers shall read and understand the terms and conditions
mentioned in the Tender Sale Notice which is published by the Bank in its Website
www.southindianbank.com Aruppukottai Branch and Madurai Regional Office and
also visit the scheduled property and satisfy as to its area, boundaries etc, ownership,
title, encumbrances, statutory approvals, measurements etc. The Bank shall not
entenain any dispute regarding the Tender process or the scheduled property after
participating in the sale.

3) Interested lenderers shall produce a copy of any valid photo identity/ address proot
including PAN wherever applicable. In case, the Tenderer is participating on
authorization, he should produce the ID proof of himself and the Tenderer.

4) All amounts payable regarding the sale including EN.4D shall be paid by way of DD
drawn in favour of "The Authorised Officet The South Indian Bank Ltd." payable at
Madurai/RTGS to Account No. OO4,|O73O0OOO2184, Beneficiary name; ,Authorised

Officer, The South Indian Bank Ltd'IFSC Code:SIBL0OOOO44. DDIRTGS receipt sha be
submitted along with Tender Letter in sealed cover to be submitted to the AO before
the time of sale as given above.

5) Interested Tenderers shall submit Demand DTafVRTGS Receipt the case may for the
EMD at fhe South lndian Bank Ltd. Regional office, Madurai along yiith the fender in
a sealed cover betore 10.45 AM on 18.03.2020.

6) The Right of entry to the place of sale will be restricted to the Tendere.s who have
submitted the Tender letter and EMD in a sealed cover within the stipulated time or
within such time as may be decided by the Authorised officer at his sole discretion.

7) The Authorised Officer has got right to cancel/ postpone the Auction without
' assigning any reason whatsoever. Further, the Authorised Officer shall have the

discretion to accept, reject or return any or all the lenders already submitted and the
Bank will not entertain any claim or representation in that regard from the Tenderers.

8) The Sealed Tenders will be opened by the Authorised Offic;r on 18.03.2020 at 11.00
AM-.Any tender received quoting a price below the Reserve price will be rejected
outright.

9) After opening the tende6, the Tenderers who are present may be given an
opportunity at the discretion of the Authorised Officer to have inter 5e bidding
among themselves to enhance their offer price.

10) The Suc(essful Tenderer should pay 25 o/o ol the bid amount (less EN4D) immediately
on receipt of bid acceptance letter in his tavour or not later than the next workini
day after the date oI Tender cum Auction Sale and the balance 75% amount wathin 1.5
days of the sale, failing which the entire amount paid by the Tenderer shall be

Bank

THE SOUIII DIT'I|Ir E/tl{f, I,TD..
sIB HOUSE,IB. 8OAD, MIs$ON QUART[85, THRISSUR _ 630 @1. KrRAra

PHoNE: +91 ,t{}7-2420020, FAX: +9d4Ai-2442o2t
E mail: sitrorporare@eh..o in Web5ite ww eurhindi.nbant..om

Coporate rdentiry Numbcr L65t9tK!1929pLCOO1O17



Z.?iy,r#,^,u

M.duEl R.gbEl O{lio
1'r Floor YMCA Building, Opp A.toria Hotels,
70 fet Road, Ellis Nagar

Madurai 625016, Ph:0a52 2300205
e-mail: rc1015@rib .o rn

lorfeited by the Authorised Offlcer. without any notice and the sale will be cancelled
and the property will be brought to sale again. However, in desirable cases the time
may be extended at the sole discretion of the Secured Creditor.

11) The sale is subject to confirmation by the Authorised Offcer, who shall have right to
cancel the sale also notwithstanding that the successful Tenderer has remitted the
25% of Sale amount. Furthet the sale is also subject to confirmation by the Secured
creditor.

12)On the sale being confirmed and on receipt of the entire sale proceeds by the
Authorised OIricer, the successful Tenderer will be issued with a Sale Certificate as per

the terms and conditions of the Bank and the SARFAESI Act The successtul lenderer
should pay all the existing dues etc., to the Governmenv Local Authorities including
charges/ Iees payable for registration oI sale certificate such as registration Fees,

Stamp Duty etc., as applicable as per law.

13)The Authorised orricer or Bank will not be held responsible for any charge, lien,

encumbrance, property tax or any dues to the Goyernment or anybody in respect o,
the properties under sale.

14) The successtul Tenderer shall pay all Taxes/ Electricity/ Water/ Sewerage Charges or
any other charges demanded by any authority after the acceptance of the bid, even if
it pertains to previous periods.

15) The Successlul Tenderer shall, at his cost, get the Electricity/ water/ Sewarage

connection etc. and any other common services transferred in his name.

16) The Authorised Officer has obtained ECl search report regarding the property from
01.01.1946 to 1.1.02.2020 and it contains !pgr!!0bla!(e,

17) For any further information and for inspection of property, the intended Tenderers
may contact the Authorised orricer (09645633214/09787007f9\ or The South Indian
Bank Ltd., Aruppukonai Branch (Ph. No.04566 220271108129522229) during working
hours.

oate: L4.02.2020
Place: Madurai

AUTHORISED OFFICTR
(CHIEF MANAGER)

TIIE 
'OUTII 

INDIAT{ BINX LTD.,

SI8 HOUsE,T.B ROAD, MIS$ON QUARTERS, IHRESU R - 680OO1, KERALA

PHONE: +9Ua7.2420020, FAC +97447 2442027

E'mail: 3rkoNr.te6sib..o in Website ww.e(nhindianbank.om
Corpo.ate Identity Number L65t91l(1929i1e001017

ror The South lnd.ian Ba*Ltd.,

*&.r
Adyr.ided Offiiel


